## Ordinance 09-2022

## AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE VACATIONG OF AN UN-CONSTRUSTED STREET AND ALLEYWAY IN THE CITY OF HASKELL, ARKANSAS

**WHEREAS**, a Petition was filed with the City Council of the City of Haskell, Arkansas, by Rasburry Surveying, requesting that 9<sup>th</sup> street between block 61 and block 128 and all alleyways within Block 61 of the City of Haskell, Arkansas, which was platted but un-constructed, be vacated, which described as follows:

The part of 9<sup>th</sup> street lying between Block 61 and Block 128, Original town of Haskell, Saline County Arkansas and all alleyways lying within Block 61, Original town of Haskell, Saline County Arkansas.

**WHEREAS**, The City Council of the City of Haskell, Arkansas desires to vacate 9<sup>th</sup> street lying between Block 61 and Block 128 and all alleyways within Block 61 of the City of Haskell, Arkansas.

**THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF HASKELL, ARKANSAS**, that 9<sup>th</sup> street between Block 61 and Block 128 and all alleyways within Block 61 be vacated.

**THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF HASKELL, ARKANSAS**, that an emergency exists and the Ordinance being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Jennifer Hill	Roy Carman
Clerk/Recorder/Treasurer	Mayor

OF SEPTEMBER, 2022.

PASSED THIS DAY